Value of New Business2 (VNB)
(before cost overrun)

887 1,010 14%

Value of New Business (VNB)
(post cost overrun)

856 897 5%

EV movement analysis: March 2019 to March 2020
Figures in Rs Cr.

Investor Release 38

▪ Operating return on EV of 20.3% is mainly driven by new business growth and unwind.

▪ Non-operating variances are mainly driven by negative economic variance during the year.

NAV
2,397

NAV
2,545

VIF
6,541

VIF
7,432

897
813 103 317

456

Opening EV Value of
New Business

Unwind Operating
Variance

Non-Operating
Variance

Dividend paid during the
year

Closing EV

EV
8,938

EV
9,977

Operating RoEV: 20.3%

Value of New Business (VNB) and New Business Margin (NBM) Walk

Investor Release 39

21.7% 21.6%- 2.0% -0.1%-1.9%NBM -->

Figures in Rs Cr.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31st March 2020
Figures in Rs Cr.

Investor Release 40

1. Reduction in interest rate curve leads to an increase in the value of assets which offsets the loss in the value of future profits.

2. Risk free rate sensitivities under new business allow for the change in the value of assets as at the date of valuation.

Sensitivity
EV New business

Value (Rs Cr) % change VNB (Rs Cr) | NBM % change

Base Case 9,977 - 897 | 21.6% -

Lapse/Surrender - 10% increase 9,854 (1%) 864 | 20.8% (4%)

Lapse/Surrender - 10% decrease 10,103 1% 930 | 22.4% 4%

Mortality - 10% increase 9,800 (2%) 852 | 20.5% (5%)

Mortality - 10% decrease 10,154 2% 942 | 22.7% 5%

Expenses - 10% increase 9,880 (1%) 831 | 20.0% (7%)

Expenses  - 10% decrease 10,073 1% 963 | 23.2% 7%

Risk free rates - 1% increase 9,728 (2%) 911 | 22.0% 2%

Risk free rates - 1% reduction 10,154 2% 847 |20.4% (6%)

Equity values - 10% immediate rise 10,040 1% 897 | 21.6% Negligible

Equity values - 10% immediate fall 9,914 (1%) 897 | 21.6% Negligible

Corporate tax Rate - 2% increase 9,793 (2%) 871 | 21.0% (3%)

Corporate tax Rate - 2% decrease 10,161 2% 923 | 22.3% 3%

Corporate tax rate increased to 25% 8,762 (12%) 722 | 17.4% (20%)

ANNEXURES

Definitions of the EV and VNB

Market consistent methodology

Covered Business

Components of EV

Investor Release 42

▪ The EV and VNB have been determined using a market consistent methodology which differs from the traditional EV approach in respect of the way in which allowance for the risks
in the business is made.

▪ For the market consistent methodology, an explicit allowance for the risks is made through the estimation of the Time Value of Financial Options and Guarantees (TVFOG), Cost of
Residual Non-Hedgeable Risks (CRNHR) and Frictional Cost (FC) whereas for the traditional EV approach, the allowance for the risk is made through the Risk Discount Rate (RDR).